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Gentlemen:

Thought you might be interested in the official results of

the SPAAAU District Decathlon conducted at Long Beach state on
the 30-31 of May.

As far as I know the two decathlon men mentioned below rank

high (or tops) in the nation of the Junior College athletes in
decathlon scoring this year. Thought you'd like to include these
marks in your annual statistics this year.

BASKETBALL
GENE VICTOR

CROSS COUNTRY AND TRACK
DON RUH
JOHN NORTON

FOOTBALL
DON GREELEY
RAY ADERMANN
BILL FISK
STAN GONTA
PAUL SIMONIAN
TOM HINKLE

GOLF
STAN GONTA

GYMNASTICS
PAUL SIMONIAN

SOCCER
BILL FISK

TENNIS
BILL ROSENER

WATER POLO AND SWIMMING

ROY WILKS

WRESTLING

FRED BURRI

INTRAMURALS

RAY ADERMANN
ART MAZMANIAN

MIKE HILL - Frosh - MSAC

(First ever decathlon)

100m -11.2
756

L.J.

-23'0 820

S.P.

-39 '4~
599

H.J.
6'4 796

400m

-49.8
814--1st Day Total

3785

110m HH

14.9854

Discus- 118'6k

607
P.V.

-11'0
630

Jav.

- 167'0645

1500m - 4:33.9

564

Total (2 days)

7090

Keep up your great work.

\

BILL BAKLEY - Soph - Phoenix

(at L.B.State)
(at MSAC)

11.4

71011.3733

22'7t

79822'8802

40.14"4

62039 '9-3/4608
6'0

7256 '3-3/4769
51.7

73251.8728

3585

3640

15.4

80715.5797
120'8

621125' 3~649
11'6

67211'2644

172'lk
665177'6687

4137.7
5404 :41.9513

6890

6930

Don Ruh

Track Coach

DR/mh
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SPAAUINVITATIONALDECATHLON

Ivest Los Angeles, Calif., Nay 30-June 10?Yt Jack Shepard)--Avoidinginjuries which have kept him from completing~many decathlons for the past
three years, Huss Hodge scored 8025 points to gli i¥in the SPAAUInvitational

decathlon al~,XCLA,!.fine, facility, site of Bill Toomev's record effort.II d 1un~l !far leI' "tlUS Mear . t . 1 . Id 1 f 8230 .. 0 ge, W10 a n"t een over 14UU pOln s Slnce 11S war recor~ 0 III

1966 fdue to recurring muscle pulls) combined IvhaMle called t.1molid but notgreat performances" for the second best total in;\iiorld $, 0 " this year.
I~uss put together 42!4 l)Om:riltsthe first daYtpyi/;}{ the best marl\".s belt! 10.5
100 meters and 55'11*" in tho shot •. Huss came through ivith a near best of
13' 5-1F!J in the vault the second day to put 8800 points wi thin reach~ b~t
trying to avoid muscle Imlls "hich have stoppecl him in the j avelin b~'f'ft;-JLU
~ used a very short run up and threw only 192'1". Needing a 4:45.6 in
the '150o-me~ers to score 8000 Huss assuved himself a good n~rli.G vi tll a
Lt • L11 5 , Ii", .50dt~et. t ••. ~-9

The marks behind Hus~ were~impressive. John Warkentin, ex of Fresno

Sta:t&Vupped his best by over 100 points vi th a 7710 as he challenred. I~uQge
up~v~ the javelin. Ther~John lost some 65 l)oints as he foulecltc'ili:3d./~51195footthrOiv and had to settle i'or 178' 3". John came back with a good 4: J 3.9 1500
ivhich could have been faster if he had been closer to Hodge" point i·rise.
Third 'vent to Barry King, -t1/t~/~ iThose 7486 ivas also a PH and raised the

Bri tish record by over 90 p~~~. Barry, like Hodge, employed the l"osburyPlop for 5' 11", cleared 12fD. in the vault, threiv 204' 1" and then came
home in 4:43.9 to score Ilis pbints. George Pannel in fourth also had a
PH witll his 737B~e~00 points' Ul) on his 1969 best. Dave Thoreson i'TaS fifth
at 6354, but lost a good score irl1en his three discus ~osses were well out
of J~ounds and Darl Locke at 6285 would have had a PH if he hadn't mis sed the

10itJ¥t starting heif1hti"p 1.40 vault- the 10ivest the standarcls \loudl go.The ifeather i-raspffitit Ilelp. The first day ivaS someiThat cool and f ••"w';
smoggy. and tile slight breezes were erratic. The second day was nearly
perfe~- \{arm with gentlj' breezes, though the 1500 i.;as run after sundo\fll
in suppisingly crisp veather.

,.,

1. Huss IIoc1ge(Striders) 8025 (10.5, 22'10",55'11t",6'0",48.9, 14.9, 162'0",
13'5~", 192'1", 4:41.5); 2. John\'larkentin(unat) 7710 P11(11.0, 22'10t",
45'8.}", 6'2", 48.4,14.5,147'11",13'0",178'3",4:33.9); 3. Barry King
(Striders) 7486 British Hec(11.1, 22'5", 53'9", 5'11", 50.6,16.1,159'8",
12'0",204'1",4:43.9); 4. George ])annel(:NJ-D:a.Unat) 7370 PR(10.8, 21'T%",
42'10t", 6'2", 49.0, 14.5,130'11",12'0",173'8",4:27.7); 5. Dave Thoreson
(Striders) 6354 (11.5,21'9", 36'10t", 6'5",50.6,15.5, ninOfouls), 14'6",
149'10", 4:45.1 );6. Dar1 Locke(Cal TC) 6285(10.9,20'11*", 41 '8",6'0'1
49.9, 16.0, 127'10fl, nh(missecl 01)ening height of 10'0"),159'5",4:31.6).
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Mike Hill, an 18-year-old
freshman at Mt. San Anto­
nio College, Sunday cap­
tured the Southern Pacific
Assn. AAU decathlon
championship 'with a sur­
prising 7,090 total at Cal
State Long Beach.

He qualified for the Na­
tional AAU meet at South
Lake Tahoe this year.

Hill, a 5-foot-9,178-poun­
der, posted the following
marks' in Sunday's final
five events:

120-yard high hurdles,
14.9; discus, 118-6%; pole
vault, 11-0; javelin, 167-0,
and 1,500, 4:33.9.

Steve Spencer of Canada
also surpassed the qualify­
ing standard of" 6,900
points for the nationals by
finishing second with 6,966.

Don Bajema, of San Die­
go State placed third with
6,896 points followed by
Bill Bakley of Phoenix
(Ariz.) College and Kurt
Slocum of the California
Track and Field Club with
6,890 and 6,664, respectiv9­
ly.
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1. i
$271,1

2. "
$86.4'
3. [;
4. [

$35,OC
5. j:<

$32,57
6. fo..'

$28;20'
7. Jl
8. R

$25,3(
9. C

$22,35
10. Ai
11. B;
$20,55'
12. S,
$19,75
13_ J
$20,2~,

~1~,4~
15. Ri
Beac~
16. Nf
Roger
17. W
N.J" J

18. J(
$18,32
19. L',

S.c.,j20. ~_
$16,00,
21. M'
$15,621,
22. P~
23. Bil
24. Joe,
25 Rag
~15,727.•'-'-

Russ Hodge of the Stri­
ders scored the second­
best mark in the world
this year, 8,025 points, in
winning a two-day AAU
i n v ita tional decathlon
meet Monday at UCLA.

Hodge won three of the
10 events-the 100 meters
in 10.5, the shot put at 55­
111/4 and the discus at
162-0. The best mark in
the world this year is' 8,­
on points by Jeff Bennett
of Oklahoma Christian Col­
lege. Bill Toomey of Santa
Barbara holds the world
record of 8,222.

The results:
CONTESTANTS-Russ Hodge (Str].

ders), John Warkentin (unattached),
Barry King IStriders), George Pannel ,
(Westmont), Dave Thoreson (Striders),1
Darrel Locke (California Track 8. Field
Assn.).

100 METERS-Hodge, 10.5; Pannel,
10.8; Locke, 10.9; Warkentin, 11.0;' King,
11.1; Thoreson, 11.5.

LONG JUMP - Warkentin, 22-103/.;
Hodge, 22-10; King, 22-5; Thoreson, 21-9;
Pannel, 21-7%:; Locke, 20-1 H~.

SHOT PUT-Hedge, 55-1]114; King, 53­
9; Warkentin, 45-8'12i Pannel, 42-10;
Locke, 41-8; Thoreson, 36-1014.

HIGH JUMP-Thoreson, 6-5; Warken.
tin and Pannel, 6-2; Hodge and Locke, 6.
0; King, 5-11. ,

400 METERS-Warkentin, 48.4; Hodge,
48.9; Pannel, 49.0; Locke, 49.9; King and
Thoreson, 50.6.

FIRST DAY TOTALS-Hodge, 4,214;
Warkentin, 3,974; King, 3/893; Pannel,
3,855; Locke, 3,678; Thoreson, 3,576.

11O-METER HIGH HURDLES-Wark.
entin and Pannell 14.5;. Hodgel 14.9;
Thoreson, 15.5; Locke, 16.0, King, 16.1

DISCUS-Hodge, 162-0; King, 159-8;
Warkentin, 147·11; PaQnel, 130-11;
Locke, 127-10; Thoreson, no mark.

POLE VAULT-Thoreson, 14-6; Hodge,
13-6; Warkentin, 13-0; King and Pannel,
12-0; Locke, no height.

JAVELIN-King, 204-1; Hodge, 192·1;
Warkentin, 178-3; Pannel, 173·8; Locke,
159-5; Thoreson, 149·10.

1,500 METERS-Locke, 4:31.6; Wark­
entin, 4:33.9; Pannel, 4:37.7; Hodge,
4:41.5; King, 4:43.9; Thoreson, 4:45.1.

TOTAL POINTS-Hodge, 8,025, Wark.

entin, 7.710; King, 7,486, Pannel, 7,370; IIThoreson, 6,354; Locke, 6,285•• I
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